502862714 06/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2909311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA	06/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SONUS NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	4 TECHNOLOGY PARK DR.
City:	WESTFORD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01886

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7134013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: stephanie.geis@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: WILMERHALE LLP Address Line 1: 60 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109513.190
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE GEIS
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Geis/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=BDC Patent Release#page1.tif

PATENT 502862714 REEL: 033216 FRAME: 0813

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL

In consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Business Development Bank of Canada ("Releasor") under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement among Atreus Systems Corp. and the parties named on the Schedule of Secured Parties attached thereto, dated February 18, 2003, hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges any security interest that Releasor holds in the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, any security interest evidence of which was recorded at Reel/Frame 013762/0884 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. If and to the extent Releasor has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), it hereby assigns and transfers any right, title, and interest to Sonus Networks, Inc. (the "Company") and further releases and relinquishes any right, title, or interest in, or to, the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement).

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA

(Releasor)

Gienh Egan Vice President

BDC Diversified Portfolio

By:_

Name:

lan Wyatt Partner

Title:

BDC Diversified Venture Fund

ActiveUS 129420339v.2

RECORDED: 06/23/2014